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1. Perceived effect of VP debate on own vote
Do you think the VP debate will affect your decision on who you will vote for?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It is very likely 7% 13% 6% 3% 6% 11% 11% 1% 14% 3% 2% 5% 6% 10% 5%
It is somewhat
likely 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% - 1% 3% 6% — 8% 3% 5% 4%
It is not likely 7% 11% 7% 7% 8% 2% 5% 16% 8% 7% 4% 10% 4% 12% 6%
It is very unlikely 16% 23% 15% 13% 15% 11% 26% 19% 14% 15% 26% 20% 18% 11% 18%
There is no chance 65% 46% 66% 2% 66% 2% 49% 60% 60% 68% 60% 58% 69% 60% 65%
I'm not sure 1% — 2% 0% 0% — 9% 2% 0% 0% 9% — — 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (55) (384) (167) (496) (46) (26) (38) (151) (187) (58) (107) (204) (184) (212)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It is very likely 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 1% 2% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 11% 2%
It is somewhat
likely 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 10% 3% 2% 4%
It is not likely 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 10% 10% 3% 12% 8% 8% 6% 7% 10%
It is very unlikely 16% 14% 18% 13% 20% 14% 17% 15% 20% 14% 23% 8% 16% 17%
There is no chance 65% 69% 60% 66% 57% 70% 69% 78% 53% 67% 54% 76% 64% 62%
I'm not sure 1% — 3% 3% 1% 0% — - 1% 2% 1% — 0% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (301) (305) (168) (186) (140) (112) (160) (149) (286) (96) (125) (238) (147)
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
It is very likely 7% 1% 2% 8% 16% 4% 3% 7% 13% 6% 5% 9% 4%
It is somewhat
likely 4% 4% — 4% 5% 5% - 2% 9% 5% 6% 1% 8%
It is not likely 7% 1% 9% 8% 9% 4% 13% 8% 12% 6% 15% 6% 17%
It is very unlikely 16% 17% 21% 15% 9% 15% 21% 14% 19% 15% 24% 14% 16%
There is no chance 65% 7% 69% 64% 61% 72% 63% 67% 47% 66% 50% 69% 55%

continued on the next page ...
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Perceived winner of Presidential Debate

continued from previous page
Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate

Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
I'm not sure 1% = — 0% — 0% — 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (269) (93) (226) (18)
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2. Perceived effect of VP debate on others’ votes
Do you think the VP debate will affect other people’s decisions on who they will vote for?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It is very likely 18% 19% 17% 20% 19% 17% 18% 12% 28% 11% 15% 8% 18% 18% 19%
It is somewhat
likely 46% 47% 47% 43% 48% 38% 35% 57% 35% 56% 46% 58% 45% 48% 45%
It is not likely 17% 17% 18% 15% 16% 19% 26% 11% 18% 15% 23% 17% 19% 18% 14%
It is very unlikely 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 2% 6% 8% 8% 2% 13% 8% 7% 9%
There is no chance 1% - 2% 1% 1% 5% - - 1% — 1% 1% 3% - 0%
I’'m not sure 10% 9% 9% 11% 7% 12% 19% 14% 10% 9% 12% 3% 7% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (55) (384) (167) (496) (46) (26) (38) (151) (187) (58) (107) (204) (184) (212)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It is very likely 18% 19% 17% 23% 19% 13% 12% 7% 22% 20% 15% 16% 22% 15%
It is somewhat
likely 46% 48% 43% 33% 51% 52% 56% 52% 39% 47% 50% 45% 43% 50%
It is not likely 17% 18% 16% 16% 15% 20% 17% 23% 18% 14% 16% 14% 18% 18%
It is very unlikely 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 3% 10% 7% 11% 8% 12% 9% 8% 6%
There is no chance 1% 0% 2% 3% — 1% - 1% 2% 0% — 1% 2% —
I'm not sure 10% 6% 13% 14% 5% 11% 6% 10% 8% 11% 7% 14% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (301) (305) (168) (186) (140) (112) (160) (149) (286) (96) (125) (238) (147)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
It is very likely 18% 19% 21% 18% 21% 14% 7% 24% 18% 15% 16% 25% 12%
It is somewhat
likely 46% 39% 51% 48% 32% 49% 48% 48% 33% 45% 44% 47% 44%
It is not likely 17% 13% 11% 18% 16% 20% 32% 13% 16% 19% 28% 11% 10%
It is very unlikely 8% 14% 7% 8% 4% 9% 11% 8% 8% 9% 5% 9% 5%
There is no chance 1% 9% 2% 0% — 3% — 0% — 2% — 0% —

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
I'm not sure 10% 6% 9% 8% 27% 5% 2% 7% 25% 11% 7% 8% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (269) (93) (226) (18)
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3. Watched initial Presidential debate
Did you watch the first presidential debate between Barack Obama and Mitt Romney this past Wednesday?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Yes, | watched all
of it 88% 85% 87% 91% 89% 86% 81% 92% 86% 88% 84% 90% 91% 85% 87%
Yes, | watched
parts of it 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 7% 9% 6% 13% 7%
No, I didn’t watch it 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 9% 2% 3% 3% 9% 1% 2% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (55) (384) (167) (496) (46) (26) (38) (151) (187) (58) (107) (204) (184) (212)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes, | watched all
of it 88% 89% 86% 89% 89% 87% 85% 90% 90% 85% 85% 92% 88% 84%
Yes, | watched
parts of it 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 11% 7% 9% 11% 11% 5% 10% 7%
No, I didn’t watch it 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (301) (305) (168) (186) (140) (112) (160) (149) (286) (96) (125) (238) (147)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Yes, | watched all
of it 88% 94% 94% 90% 95% 90% 92% 84% 89% 88% 92% 86% 86%
Yes, | watched
parts of it 9% 6% 6% 10% 5% 7% 2% 11% 9% 8% 6% 11% 14%
No, I didn’t watch it 3% — — — - 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (269) (93) (226) (18)
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4. Perceived winner of Presidential Debate
Who do you think won the first presidential debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Obama won 10% 18% 9% 6% 7% 25% 13% 14% 14% 7% 8% 9% 21% 7% 1%
It was a tie 9% 13% 8% 7% 8% 16% 3% 7% 10% 8% 4% 10% 20% 4% 1%
Romney won 75% 61% 76% 84% 82% 30% 79% 78% 64% 80% 89% 79% 49% 80% 99%
Not sure 6% 8% 7% 2% 3% 29% 5% 1% 12% 4% — 2% 10% 9% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (590) (52) (875) (163) (485) (43) (25) (87) (145) (181) (57) (1086) (199) (181) (204)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Obama won 10% 8% 12% 6% 14% 11% 7% 22% 13% 1% 8% 9% 12% 8%
It was a tie 9% 8% 10% 5% 8% 11% 14% 19% 12% 1% 9% 11% 5% 13%
Romney won 75% 78% 2% 78% 75% 2% 74% 54% 62% 98% 75% 68% 79% 76%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 10% 3% 6% 5% 5% 13% 1% 8% 13% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (590) (295) (295) (164) (183) (134) (109) (156) (146) (278) (93) (121) (236) (140)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Obama won 10% 100% - - - 27% 1% - 2% 20% - 0% -
It was a tie 9% - 100% — - 17% 11% 1% 9% 17% 3% - 7%
Romney won 75% - — 100% — 48% 87% 99% 71% 50% 96% 100% 93%
Not sure 6% - - - 100% 8% 1% - 18% 13% 1% - -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (590) (49) (52) (466) (23) (194) (36) (256) (104) (262) (92) (218) (18)
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5. Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate
Who do you think will win the Vice Presidential debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Biden 34% 37% 35% 28% 27% 78% 37% 22% 42% 32% 22% 34% 75% 22% 0%
Tie 6% 13% 4% 6% 7% 1% - 9% 5% 4% 9% 9% 6% 5% 6%
Ryan 42% 34% 44% 42% 48% 2% 46% 42% 29% 47% 51% 46% 2% 51% 76%
Not Sure 19% 16% 17% 24% 18% 19% 16% 27% 24% 17% 17% 10% 16% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (55) (384) (167) (496) (46) (26) (38) (151) (187) (58) (107) (204) (184) (212)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Biden 34% 32% 35% 27% 35% 39% 39% 75% 48% 1% 38% 32% 34% 32%
Tie 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5%
Ryan 42% 47% 37% 46% 47% 34% 37% 1% 23% 79% 40% 39% 45% 42%
Not Sure 19% 14% 23% 23% 13% 19% 18% 16% 23% 15% 14% 23% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (301) (305) (168) (186) (140) (112) (160) (149) (286) (96) (125) (238) (147)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Biden 34% 95% 67% 21% 44% 100% - - — 67% 7% 1% -
Tie 6% 0% 7% 6% 1% — 100% - — 6% 15% 2% -
Ryan 42% — 7% 54% — — - 100% — 8% 59% 82% 47%
Not Sure 19% 4% 19% 18% 55% - - — 100% 19% 20% 15% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (606) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (269) (93) (226) (18)
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6. Perceived effect of VP debate on own vote
Do you think the VP debate affected your decision on who you will vote for?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It is very likely 12% 18% 8% 15% 10% 26% 7% 6% 15% 14% 3% 11% 14% 11% 10%
It is somewhat
likely 7% 11% 8% 2% 5% 12% 20% 3% 9% 4% 17% 6% 4% 12% 6%
It is not likely 10% 12% 10% 8% 10% 15% 4% 8% 12% 8% 12% 15% 11% 8% 11%
It is very unlikely 7% 4% 7% 9% 8% 2% 5% 12% 5% 9% 9% 8% 7% 11% 4%
There is no chance 64% 55% 66% 64% 67% 45% 64% 70% 59% 65% 59% 59% 64% 59% 69%
I'm not sure 0% 1% — 1% 0% — — 1% 1% - — 1% — 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It is very likely 12% 9% 14% 14% 12% 7% 10% 10% 11% 9% 18% 11% 11% 8%
It is somewhat
likely 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 2% 16% 6% 6% 7% 7% 9%
It is not likely 10% 11% 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 12% 10% 9% 19% 9% 8% 8%
It is very unlikely 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 11% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8%
There is no chance 64% 64% 63% 61% 65% 69% 63% 71% 53% 70% 50% 66% 66% 67%
I'm not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% — - 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
It is very likely 12% 10% 8% 8% 16% 11% 3% 8% 11% 14% 6% 11% 7%
It is somewhat
likely 7% 1% 9% 7% 23% 6% 7% 9% 12% 10% 4% 6% 4%
It is not likely 10% 7% 4% 8% 15% 5% 5% 7% 19% 13% 3% 9% 11%
It is very unlikely 7% 3% 7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 15% 6% 12%
There is no chance 64% 79% 73% 69% 42% 71% 80% 71% 50% 59% 2% 67% 59%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
I'm not sure 0% - — 0% — — - — 1% - - 0% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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7. Perceived effect of VP debate on others’ votes
Do you think the VP debate affected other people’s decisions on who they will vote for?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It is very likely 20% 29% 18% 17% 14% 44% 26% 7% 29% 16% 11% 16% 29% 18% 11%
It is somewhat
likely 44% 45% 44% 43% 46% 28% 48% 51% 34% 49% 59% 50% 47% 42% 42%
It is not likely 18% 13% 20% 17% 21% 9% 9% 19% 14% 21% 12% 24% 11% 21% 24%
It is very unlikely 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 1% 8% 16% 8% 7% 14% 8% 2% 12% 12%
There is no chance 1% — 2% — 1% 7% - - 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 0%
I'm not sure 9% 6% 7% 16% 8% 11% 9% 6% 12% 6% 4% 1% 8% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It is very likely 20% 19% 20% 23% 20% 14% 17% 23% 24% 12% 25% 18% 20% 17%
It is somewhat
likely 44% 42% 45% 37% 46% 51% 48% 54% 37% 44% 49% 43% 39% 49%
It is not likely 18% 20% 16% 16% 17% 21% 23% 10% 18% 23% 14% 20% 20% 16%
It is very unlikely 9% 11% 6% 11% 8% 7% 8% 4% 8% 12% 4% 6% 11% 10%
There is no chance 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% — 1% 4% 0% 0% 2% 2% —
I'm not sure 9% 6% 12% 11% 8% 7% 5% 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
It is very likely 20% 32% 19% 14% 44% 25% 8% 14% 15% 28% 5% 16% 4%
It is somewhat
likely 44% 59% 57% 45% 23% 51% 44% 45% 45% 46% 36% 44% 29%
It is not likely 18% 2% 8% 21% 11% 10% 27% 23% 17% 11% 32% 21% 30%
It is very unlikely 9% 2% 3% 11% — 4% 18% 13% 6% 4% 21% 10% 8%
There is no chance 1% - - 1% 16% 3% 2% 0% — 2% 1% 1% —

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
I'm not sure 9% 6% 13% 8% 7% 8% 1% 4% 17% 9% 5% 8% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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8. Effect of VP debate on view of VP candidates
Did the Vice Presidential debate change your opinion of either Vice Presidential candidate? Check all that apply.
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It made me more
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 28% 16% 29% 35% 34% 2% 28% 29% 18% 30% 32% 33% 3% 33% 50%
It made me more
favorable towards
Joe Biden. 33% 53% 31% 21% 22% 7% 42% 25% 37% 31% 32% 33% 65% 23% 6%
It made me less
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 17% 30% 16% 9% 14% 28% 17% 19% 20% 17% 18% 17% 34% 14% 2%
It made me less
favorable toward
Joe Biden. 29% 22% 27% 40% 34% 6% 27% 38% 20% 34% 26% 30% 3% 34% 54%
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 22% 18% 23% 24% 25% 18% 16% 17% 31% 19% 23% 16% 22% 26% 19%
Totals (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It made me more
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 28% 29% 27% 30% 29% 22% 29% 2% 19% 51% 20% 30% 29% 30%
It made me more
favorable towards
Joe Biden. 33% 30% 35% 28% 34% 38% 36% 60% 46% 5% 41% 37% 28% 30%
It made me less
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 17% 19% 14% 12% 20% 19% 19% 39% 22% 1% 17% 22% 14% 16%
It made me less
favorable toward
Joe Biden. 29% 29% 30% 33% 29% 30% 18% 1% 20% 54% 27% 28% 28% 34%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 22% 24% 20% 26% 20% 19% 23% 28% 19% 21% 24% 16% 25% 21%
Totals (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryan won Not sure
It made me more
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 28% 1% 2% 35% 3% 1% 19% 48% 24% 1% 35% 60% 33%
It made me more
favorable towards
Joe Biden. 33% 79% 71% 17% 60% 63% 36% 4% 33% 65% 8% 2% —
It made me less
favorable towards
Paul Ryan. 17% 48% 38% 10% 32% 37% 22% 1% 18% 33% 8% 1% —
It made me less
favorable toward
Joe Biden. 29% - - 39% — 1% 29% 51% 30% 3% 39% 59% 39%
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 22% 16% 17% 24% 28% 25% 20% 23% 19% 24% 34% 16% 34%
Totals (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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9. Effect of VP debate on view of Presidential ticket
Did the Vice Presidential debate change your opinion of either party’s ticket? Check all that apply.
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

It made me more

favorable towards

Mitt Romney and

Paul Ryan. 28% 18% 27% 37% 33% 7% 27% 34% 19% 33% 32% 29% 2% 32% 52%
It made me more

favorable towards

Barack Obama

and Joe Biden. 31% 48% 29% 22% 21% 69% 41% 22% 39% 35% 23% 29% 67% 22% 0%
It made me less

favorable towards

Mitt Romney and

Paul Ryan. 17% 28% 17% 9% 14% 26% 21% 18% 18% 18% 26% 12% 30% 17% 3%
It made me less

favorable toward

Barack Obama

and Joe Biden. 23% 10% 23% 31% 26% 6% 20% 33% 16% 26% 24% 20% 2% 26% 42%
It didn’t change my

opinion of either

candidate. 26% 25% 26% 25% 30% 15% 18% 21% 31% 17% 24% 30% 25% 27% 27%
Totals (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West

It made me more

favorable towards

Mitt Romney and

Paul Ryan. 28% 28% 28% 31% 29% 25% 21% 0% 17% 53% 25% 28% 27% 32%
It made me more

favorable towards

Barack Obama

and Joe Biden. 31% 28% 34% 26% 36% 30% 34% 67% 39% 2% 34% 36% 30% 26%

continued on the next page . ..
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You

Total

Gender

continued from previous page
Education

Ideology

Region

Male Female

HS or Less Some College College Grad Post grad Lib

Mod

Con

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

It made me less
favorable towards
Mitt Romney and
Paul Ryan.

It made me less
favorable toward
Barack Obama
and Joe Biden.

It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate.

17%

23%

26%

17% 17%

21% 24%

30% 21%

13% 22% 18% 18% 36%

28% 18% 22% 18% 1%

26% 24% 27% 29% 24%

23%

17%

24%

3%

39%

28%

15%

20%

28%

19% 16%

22% 23%

17% 29%

19%

25%

26%

Totals

(776)

(376) (400)

(229) (247) (171) (129) (198)

(192)

(370)

(117)

(164)

(303)

(192)

Total

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate

Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate

Perceived winner of VP debate

Obama Tie

Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan will win

Not sure

Joe Biden won

They tied

Paul Ryan won

Not sure

It made me more
favorable towards
Mitt Romney and
Paul Ryan.

It made me more
favorable towards
Barack Obama
and Joe Biden.

It made me less
favorable towards
Mitt Romney and
Paul Ryan.

It made me less
favorable toward
Barack Obama
and Joe Biden.

It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate.

28%

31%

17%

23%

26%

81% 65%

42% 39%

— 2%

14% 18%

34% - 1% 13% 49%

18% 51% 68% 31% 3%

10% 35% 33% 13% 4%

31% — 1% 20% 35%

30% 20% 25% 37% 31%

19%

22%

25%

34%

20%

0%

63%

34%

1%

24%

36%

7%

%

26%

42%

61%

0%

0%

49%

21%

32%

4%

23%

42%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Totals (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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10. Perceived winner of VP debate
Who do you think won the Vice Presidential debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Biden 47% 65% 47% 35% 36% 93% 58% 38% 57% 45% 43% 47% 94% 36% 7%
Tie 13% 8% 14% 15% 15% 1% 11% 28% 10% 15% 20% 13% 3% 17% 21%
Ryan 37% 27% 37% 44% 45% 6% 31% 34% 30% 39% 36% 40% 3% 43% 69%
Not Sure 2% — 2% 5% 3% - - - 3% 2% 1% - - 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Biden 47% 47% 48% 41% 50% 53% 53% 96% 63% 7% 59% 47% 45% 44%
Tie 13% 11% 15% 13% 12% 14% 17% 3% 13% 20% 12% 11% 13% 17%
Ryan 37% 40% 35% 42% 37% 33% 28% 1% 22% 69% 27% 40% 39% 38%
Not Sure 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (3870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Biden 47% 99% 93% 32% 97% 96% 49% 9% 49% 100% - - -
Tie 13% — 4% 18% 3% 3% 37% 20% 15% — 100% — —
Ryan 37% 1% — 46% — 1% 14% 68% 29% — — 100% -
Not Sure 2% - 2% 3% - - - 3% 8% - - - 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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You
11. Perceived bias of moderator
Do you think the moderator was biased in favor of either candidate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Yes, very biased
toward Joe Biden 14% 6% 17% 13% 14% 9% 15% 25% 15% 12% 4% 11% 4% 19% 20%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Joe
Biden 19% 17% 19% 23% 21% 17% 9% 29% 18% 18% 18% 21% 8% 21% 30%
No, the moderator
was fair 62% 68% 60% 61% 60% 69% 74% 41% 62% 64% 75% 63% 84% 54% 44%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Paul
Ryan 4% 10% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Yes, very biased
toward Paul Ryan 1% — 2% 1% 2% — — — 1% 2% — 1% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, very biased
toward Joe Biden 14% 12% 16% 20% 10% 9% 11% 3% 11% 23% 9% 19% 14% 12%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Joe
Biden 19% 21% 18% 20% 17% 22% 19% 5% 16% 30% 14% 22% 21% 19%
No, the moderator
was fair 62% 63% 61% 55% 67% 63% 68% 89% 65% 42% 67% 56% 61% 63%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Paul
Ryan 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 9% 2% 2% 5%
Yes, very biased
toward Paul Ryan 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 2% — 2% 2% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)
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You

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate

Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate

Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Bidenwon  They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Yes, very biased
toward Joe Biden 14% — 2% 15% - - 3% 22% 11% 4% 18% 25% 14%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Joe
Biden 19% 1% 7% 23% 31% 2% 19% 28% 31% 7% 27% 30% 45%
No, the moderator
was fair 62% 98% 84% 57% 63% 94% 62% 46% 53% 82% 51% 40% 41%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Paul
Ryan 4% 0% 7% 4% 5% 4% 16% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% -
Yes, very biased
toward Paul Ryan 1% 1% — 1% — 0% — 1% — 0% 1% 2% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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12. Trust more to become President
If the next President were to die in office, who would you have more trust to take over the role of President?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 47% 63% 46% 35% 36% 93% 53% 36% 58% 44% 36% 48% 96% 38% 2%
Both equally 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Paul Ryan 50% 31% 51% 63% 60% 6% 43% 58% 41% 52% 61% 43% 3% 59% 94%
Not sure 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% — 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 47% 46% 47% 40% 48% 51% 58% 98% 66% 3% 55% 49% 45% 42%
Both equally 1% 0% 2% - 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% — 1% 1% 2%
Paul Ryan 50% 52% 48% 59% 47% 43% 41% 1% 29% 94% 40% 48% 53% 53%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (3870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Joe Biden 47% 99% 94% 31% 99% 99% 53% 3% 50% 94% 13% 1% —
Both equally 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 0% 1% 1% — 2% 8%
Paul Ryan 50% - 2% 66% - 0% 41% 93% 46% 3% 81% 97% 83%
Not sure 2% - 2% 3% - 0% - 4% 4% 1% 6% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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13. Who is more ’full of malarkey’
Which VP candidate is more ’full of malarkey’?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 51% 30% 54% 61% 59% 17% 44% 59% 44% 54% 63% 44% 8% 58% 92%
Both equally 3% 8% 2% 2% 3% — 7% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 5% 3%
Paul Ryan 42% 57% 40% 33% 35% 72% 46% 36% 45% 42% 35% 45% 86% 32% 3%
| don’t know what
malarkey is 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 11% 1% 2% 6% 2% — 2% 4% 2% 2%
Not sure 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% — 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 51% 50% 52% 62% 46% 45% 40% 5% 31% 92% 40% 52% 54% 53%
Both equally 3% 5% 2% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Paul Ryan 42% 41% 42% 32% 45% 49% 53% 93% 53% 4% 51% 42% 39% 39%
| don’t know what
malarkey is 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 0% 8% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% — 3% 1% — 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 51% — 2% 65% 16% 1% 46% 92% 49% 7% 81% 96% 67%
Both equally 3% — 3% 4% — 1% 8% 5% 3% 4% 7% 1% 6%
Paul Ryan 42% 99% 81% 29% 62% 90% 44% 2% 43% 84% 10% 1% 12%
| don’t know what
malarkey is 3% — 13% 1% 22% 7% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4%
Not sure 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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14. Change in unemployment under Obama
Since Obama has taken office, has the unemployment rate gone up or down?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Up, there are less
jobs 52% 31% 55% 62% 60% 16% 47% 65% 45% 54% 62% 47% 15% 62% 84%
There has been no
change 7% 12% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 3% 8% 5% 9% 11% 6% 5% 11%
Down, there are
more jobs 39% 56% 38% 29% 30% 74% 47% 32% 43% 40% 29% 41% 78% 30% 5%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% — — 3% 1% — 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Up, there are less
jobs 52% 53% 51% 61% 49% 45% 45% 14% 39% 85% 44% 56% 53% 54%
There has been no
change 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 9% 11% 5% 7% 7%
Down, there are
more jobs 39% 38% 40% 29% 44% 46% 48% 81% 54% 5% 44% 39% 38% 37%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% — 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Up, there are less
jobs 52% 14% 5% 66% 16% 13% 58% 86% 51% 15% 76% 90% 68%
There has been no
change 7% 2% 3% 8% 16% 4% 8% 8% 10% 7% 12% 6% 10%
Down, there are
more jobs 39% 84% 91% 24% 63% 81% 31% 6% 34% 76% 11% 3% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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You

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate

continued from previous page
Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate

Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Not sure 2% - 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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15. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Global Warming
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% — 3% 1% 2% — 1% 1% 2% 2%
The right amount
to time 7% 13% 6% 2% 6% 13% . 4% 11% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4% 10%
Not enough time 12% 20% 13% 4% 8% 24% 26% 1% 19% 6% 21% 13% 24% 8% 3%
This topic was not
discussed 80% 66% 79% 92% 84% 63% 74% 92% 70% 86% 76% 79% 69% 87% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
The right amount
to time 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 3% 4% 4% 3% 8% 14% 7% 5% 4%
Not enough time 12% 15% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 22% 16% 5% 12% 16% 12% 10%
This topic was not
discussed 80% 79% 80% 80% 78% 82% 81% 73% 80% 85% 74% 76% 81% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Too much time 2% - - 1% - - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% -
The right amount
to time 7% 3% 5% 5% 19% 4% 2% 7% 8% 5% 3% 10% 7%
Not enough time 12% 11% 26% 7% 21% 16% 23% 5% 8% 19% 3% 7% 8%
This topic was not
discussed 80% 86% 69% 86% 60% 80% 2% 86% 83% 75% 93% 80% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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16. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Abortion
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 19% 13% 25% 9% 19% 17% 17% 37% 15% 16% 29% 26% 12% 26% 22%
The right amount
to time 57% 58% 52% 70% 63% 51% 35% 49% 57% 66% 41% 56% 57% 54% 60%
Not enough time 22% 27% 21% 20% 16% 32% 46% 13% 25% 18% 28% 16% 30% 18% 16%
This topic was not
discussed 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 19% 21% 17% 16% 20% 25% 18% 13% 19% 24% 14% 24% 20% 17%
The right amount
to time 57% 52% 63% 61% 52% 57% 62% 60% 48% 60% 75% 55% 56% 51%
Not enough time 22% 25% 18% 22% 27% 16% 18% 26% 31% 14% 11% 20% 22% 31%
This topic was not
discussed 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Too much time 19% 17% 13% 22% 20% 11% 20% 26% 25% 16% 26% 22% 26%
The right amount
to time 57% 39% 53% 61% 48% 54% 65% 55% 64% 54% 60% 62% 55%
Not enough time 22% 40% 32% 16% 32% 34% 13% 17% 10% 30% 14% 15% 14%
This topic was not
discussed 1% 4% 2% 1% — 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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17. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Foreign Policy
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 15% 24% 14% 11% 15% 18% 13% 9% 14% 13% 24% 12% 21% 11% 12%
The right amount
to time 57% 58% 56% 57% 58% 52% 59% 56% 57% 60% 58% 63% 57% 57% 58%
Not enough time 27% 14% 29% 32% 27% 25% 28% 35% 27% 26% 18% 25% 20% 31% 30%
This topic was not
discussed 1% 5% 0% - 0% 5% - - 3% 0% — - 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 15% 14% 15% 13% 17% 13% 19% 20% 18% 11% 13% 18% 15% 14%
The right amount
to time 57% 54% 60% 55% 59% 58% 57% 67% 49% 56% 71% 49% 57% 54%
Not enough time 27% 32% 23% 30% 24% 29% 24% 13% 32% 33% 12% 32% 28% 31%
This topic was not
discussed 1% — 2% 2% 0% — - — 1% — 4% 1% — —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Too much time 15% 20% 21% 13% 6% 18% 29% 10% 13% 18% 19% 10% 4%
The right amount
to time 57% 63% 48% 57% 7% 61% 50% 57% 57% 61% 55% 53% 47%
Not enough time 27% 17% 31% 30% 18% 21% 21% 33% 30% 19% 25% 37% 48%
This topic was not
discussed 1% — — 0% — — — 0% 1% 2% — 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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18. Satisfaction with topic coverage — The Economy
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 5% 9% 4% 4% 2% 14% 12% 1% 10% 4% 1% 2% 7% 6% 2%
The right amount
to time 48% 57% 45% 51% 53% 55% 18% 41% 47% 51% 40% 55% 56% 41% 47%
Not enough time 47% 34% 51% 45% 45% 30% 70% 58% 43% 44% 59% 43% 36% 53% 52%
This topic was not
discussed 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - - 0% - -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 1% 3% 6% 9% 2% 4% 10% 3% 5%
The right amount
to time 48% 47% 50% 43% 49% 49% 61% 63% 43% 42% 60% 42% 49% 45%
Not enough time 47% 47% 46% 50% 44% 50% 37% 30% 48% 56% 36% 47% 48% 51%
This topic was not
discussed 0% 0% - 0% — — — 0% — — — 1% — —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Too much time 5% 7% 2% 4% 16% 4% 4% 4% 6% 9% 1% 2% —
The right amount
to time 48% 60% 67% 44% 41% 56% 57% 37% 49% 54% 50% 40% 42%
Not enough time 47% 33% 29% 52% 44% 39% 39% 59% 44% 36% 49% 58% 58%
This topic was not
discussed 0% — 2% — - 0% — — — 0% — — -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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19. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Taxes
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 2%
The right amount
to time 54% 59% 49% 63% 56% 64% 34% 49% 55% 60% 49% 52% 57% 48% 57%
Not enough time 41% 33% 47% 33% 40% 32% 60% 48% 39% 35% 49% 41% 38% 45% 41%
This topic was not
discussed 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% — 0% — 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4%
The right amount
to time 54% 47% 61% 54% 54% 51% 62% 63% 47% 53% 60% 53% 54% 51%
Not enough time 41% 47% 36% 45% 39% 44% 31% 33% 45% 44% 34% 43% 41% 45%
This topic was not
discussed 0% 0% 0% 0% — - 1% — 0% 0% 0% 0% — 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Too much time 4% 2% 2% 6% — 4% 9% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2% 10%
The right amount
to time 54% 62% 52% 53% 55% 57% 63% 49% 55% 56% 60% 51% 31%
Not enough time 41% 37% 46% 40% 45% 40% 28% 45% 41% 38% 35% 47% 60%
This topic was not
discussed 0% - - 0% — — — 0% 1% — 1% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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20. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Animal Rights
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 6% 6% 1% 2% 2% 7% - 3% 3% 2%
The right amount
to time 7% 15% 7% 3% 5% 17% 7% 6% 11% 6% 11% 6% 9% 3% 9%
Not enough time 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 9% 1% — 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1%
This topic was not
discussed 87% 82% 86% 94% 91% 69% 86% 93% 81% 91% 81% 91% 82% 92% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% - 1% 5% 1%
The right amount
to time 7% 7% 7% 8% 11% 3% 4% 6% 7% 7% 13% 9% 5% 5%
Not enough time 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 9% 1% 2%
This topic was not
discussed 87% 88% 86% 85% 85% 93% 90% 89% 87% 87% 85% 80% 89% 93%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Too much time 2% - - 2% - - 3% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 5%
The right amount
to time 7% 3% 4% 5% 35% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7%
Not enough time 3% 3% 14% 1% - 5% - 1% 2% 5% - 2% 4%
This topic was not
discussed 87% 94% 82% 92% 65% 89% 93% 89% 90% 86% 93% 87% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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21. Words to describe VP debate
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Educational 31% 38% 31% 26% 25% 58% 32% 28% 41% 28% 33% 29% 51% 23% 18%
Frustrating 39% 35% 40% 38% 45% 6% 38% 55% 33% 38% 47% 41% 15% 53% 51%
Confrontational 59% 72% 59% 51% 60% 50% 60% 1% 55% 62% 68% 63% 57% 61% 60%
Silly 7% 10% 7% 6% 9% 1% 1% 17% 5% 7% 10% 8% 3% 7% 13%
Funny 16% 42% 12% 5% 12% 31% 19% 16% 21% 12% 18% 11% 22% 15% 11%
Friendly 9% 13% 9% 6% 5% 29% 10% 9% 16% 6% 11% 6% 18% 3% 5%
Informative 50% 56% 51% 44% 43% 80% 54% 44% 62% 49% 50% 50% 79% 38% 31%
Honest 16% 27% 15% 10% 11% 41% 17% 4% 28% 14% 4% 11% 29% 11% 7%
Dishonest 20% 14% 21% 22% 21% 17% 12% 32% 23% 19% 18% 19% 12% 25% 24%
Fun 15% 24% 17% 4% 11% 33% 19% 14% 23% 11% 18% 17% 30% 10% 4%
Meaningless 11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 13% 8% 18% 13% 8% 16% 9% 5% 14% 16%
Depressing 8% 4% 8% 11% 9% 1% 6% 15% 4% 10% 6% 6% 3% 13% 10%
Satisfying 24% 37% 24% 15% 18% 57% 22% 16% 34% 21% 20% 20% 46% 13% 10%
Negative 19% 21% 19% 18% 22% 2% 11% 44% 13% 19% 16% 24% 6% 26% 26%
Positive 16% 18% 16% 13% 9% 50% 10% 10% 28% 15% 3% 11% 29% 12% 5%
Original 10% 19% 9% 5% 8% 23% 6% 1% 12% 13% 8% 7% 16% 7% 7%
None of the above 3% 1% 3% 6% 3% 10% — 4% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Totals (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Educational 31% 29% 33% 28% 36% 31% 28% 51% 32% 18% 37% 39% 27% 27%
Frustrating 39% 37% 40% 38% 34% 49% 37% 19% 34% 55% 34% 36% 38% 45%
Confrontational 59% 64% 54% 49% 61% 71% 68% 61% 60% 60% 61% 61% 59% 58%
Silly 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 11% 3% 7% 9% 7%
Funny 16% 16% 16% 13% 23% 14% 10% 24% 18% 8% 26% 22% 12% 10%
Friendly 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 2% 10% 13% 9% 4% 15% 15% 6% 5%
Informative 50% 46% 55% 47% 52% 53% 49% 71% 58% 31% 52% 57% 47% 46%
Honest 16% 15% 17% 16% 20% 12% 14% 26% 23% 6% 18% 20% 15% 13%
Dishonest 20% 23% 16% 24% 17% 19% 15% 12% 23% 24% 19% 21% 23% 13%
Fun 15% 18% 12% 15% 16% 11% 19% 26% 20% 4% 16% 22% 13% 12%
Meaningless 11% 12% 10% 13% 10% 8% 12% 2% 16% 15% 11% 15% 11% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Depressing 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8% 11% 3% 8% 11% 5% 8% 8% 10%
Satisfying 24% 21% 27% 19% 32% 22% 23% 45% 29% 8% 26% 33% 23% 16%
Negative 19% 23% 15% 16% 19% 28% 15% 7% 20% 27% 19% 15% 20% 20%
Positive 16% 13% 18% 19% 16% 7% 16% 25% 21% 6% 18% 19% 16% 10%
Original 10% 10% 10% 5% 16% 10% 8% 15% 13% 6% 16% 6% 11% 6%
None of the above 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%
Totals (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Educational 31% 52% 49% 25% 50% 54% 19% 18% 24% 48% 14% 17% -
Frustrating 39% 11% 29% 45% 27% 13% 55% 55% 48% 20% 51% 56% 60%
Confrontational 59% 52% 76% 63% 47% 58% 62% 64% 67% 61% 61% 57% 48%
Silly 7% 2% 7% 9% 2% 1% 13% 11% 9% 2% 11% 13% 15%
Funny 16% 22% 25% 10% 44% 18% 8% 8% 25% 26% 6% 7% 11%
Friendly 9% 6% 20% 5% 34% 14% 1% 3% 11% 15% 4% 4% 8%
Informative 50% 83% 73% 42% 94% 80% 28% 34% 49% 73% 28% 30% 20%
Honest 16% 34% 28% 9% 48% 30% 3% 4% 15% 28% 2% 6% 7%
Dishonest 20% 18% 13% 22% 25% 13% 16% 25% 26% 14% 21% 27% 16%
Fun 15% 22% 25% 13% 34% 28% 8% 8% 14% 27% 4% 4% 4%
Meaningless 11% 4% 11% 13% — 5% 22% 16% 6% 6% 27% 12% 30%
Depressing 8% 2% 7% 9% 2% 2% 18% 13% 3% 3% 12% 11% 37%
Satisfying 24% 65% 43% 15% 50% 51% 15% 5% 19% 42% 8% 8% 11%
Negative 19% 6% 14% 23% 4% 5% 33% 28% 18% 9% 34% 26% 41%
Positive 16% 30% 24% 9% 44% 28% 10% 3% 14% 27% 3% 6% 11%
Original 10% 10% 19% 8% 25% 18% 7% 3% 10% 14% 5% 6% —
None of the above 3% 1% 1% 2% — 2% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Totals (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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22. Words used to describe Candidates — Aggressive
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 65% 71% 63% 64% 65% 56% 72% 73% 58% 69% 72% 59% 50% 71% 76%
Paul Ryan 10% 9% 10% 14% 10% 16% 9% 2% 13% 10% 12% 6% 15% 8% 8%
Both equally 20% 14% 23% 19% 20% 24% 14% 19% 27% 16% 14% 25% 30% 18% 11%
Neither 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 2% 10% 6% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 65% 67% 62% 67% 62% 69% 60% 51% 60% 76% 69% 59% 67% 65%
Paul Ryan 10% 10% 11% 14% 9% 6% 9% 14% 11% 7% 11% 15% 10% 7%
Both equally 20% 18% 22% 16% 20% 24% 25% 29% 25% 13% 14% 21% 21% 23%
Neither 5% 4% 5% 2% 9% 2% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 65% 58% 48% 68% 40% 50% 75% 75% 61% 55% 77% 73% 2%
Paul Ryan 10% 8% 11% 8% 30% 12% 4% 8% 12% 14% 6% 9% -
Both equally 20% 32% 34% 19% 26% 32% 20% 13% 21% 27% 14% 14% 24%
Neither 5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 6% 1% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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23. Words used to describe Candidates — Smart
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 33% 48% 32% 23% 22% 69% 51% 26% 39% 32% 32% 26% 70% 21% 4%
Paul Ryan 43% 28% 43% 52% 51% 6% 39% 45% 36% 42% 50% 37% 3% 50% 78%
Both equally 24% 24% 24% 24% 26% 25% 9% 26% 24% 24% 17% 37% 26% 28% 17%
Neither 1% — 1% 1% 1% — 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 33% 30% 36% 30% 36% 33% 33% 70% 39% 4% 40% 32% 32% 31%
Paul Ryan 43% 47% 38% 50% 41% 36% 35% 3% 25% 79% 35% 40% 46% 44%
Both equally 24% 23% 24% 19% 23% 30% 29% 27% 35% 16% 24% 27% 20% 26%
Neither 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 33% 95% 66% 17% 44% 69% 16% 6% 24% 68% 3% 0% —
Paul Ryan 43% — 2% 57% — 1% 43% 80% 31% 3% 58% 87% 65%
Both equally 24% 5% 31% 26% 54% 29% 41% 14% 42% 28% 37% 12% 35%
Neither 1% — — 1% 2% 0% — 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)

35



YouGov You
24. Words used to describe Candidates — Defensive
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 47% 27% 52% 52% 52% 28% 43% 49% 46% 50% 48% 38% 15% 53% 78%
Paul Ryan 31% 46% 27% 28% 26% 46% 36% 29% 31% 30% 26% 38% 58% 24% 7%
Both equally 13% 19% 13% 8% 11% 19% 14% 15% 17% 13% 11% 12% 17% 14% 7%
Neither 9% 8% 8% 12% 10% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 15% 12% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 47% 46% 49% 60% 42% 36% 38% 9% 36% 77% 35% 48% 50% 50%
Paul Ryan 31% 34% 27% 22% 36% 36% 36% 63% 36% 7% 47% 30% 25% 29%
Both equally 13% 11% 15% 10% 14% 16% 13% 17% 20% 7% 9% 15% 15% 11%
Neither 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 12% 12% 11% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 47% 3% 15% 57% 18% 5% 40% 79% 47% 14% 60% 85% 61%
Paul Ryan 31% 81% 53% 22% 38% 67% 29% 5% 25% 59% 7% 5% 4%
Both equally 13% 15% 23% 11% 34% 18% 14% 8% 20% 17% 15% 6% 22%
Neither 9% 1% 9% 11% 11% 10% 17% 9% 8% 10% 18% 4% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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25. Words used to describe Candidates — Right
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 41% 54% 41% 32% 33% 83% 42% 32% 47% 43% 36% 40% 87% 31% 1%
Paul Ryan 48% 34% 48% 61% 58% 10% 39% 57% 42% 49% 51% 48% 6% 56% 88%
Both equally 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 18% 4% 8% 4% 10% 6% 4% 6% 8%
Neither 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1% 7% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 41% 40% 43% 34% 44% 47% 48% 91% 54% 2% 47% 48% 37% 39%
Paul Ryan 48% 50% 47% 57% 48% 38% 39% 4% 29% 89% 41% 47% 52% 50%
Both equally 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 0% 12% 6% 3% 2% 8% 8%
Neither 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 10% 7% 4% 6% 3% 9% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 41% 99% 93% 27% 65% 92% 42% 1% 44% 84% 10% 0% 4%
Paul Ryan 48% - 3% 63% 6% 2% 44% 88% 42% 5% 69% 95% 79%
Both equally 6% 1% — 5% 20% 5% 9% 7% 5% 8% 11% 2% 8%
Neither 4% - 4% 4% 9% 1% 6% 4% 9% 3% 11% 2% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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26. Words used to describe Candidates — Strong
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 40% 46% 40% 35% 32% 72% 48% 37% 42% 44% 38% 35% 79% 28% 9%
Paul Ryan 35% 21% 36% 44% 41% 6% 32% 51% 34% 34% 41% 30% 2% 40% 66%
Both equally 22% 30% 21% 18% 24% 22% 19% 8% 22% 20% 19% 33% 18% 25% 23%
Neither 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% — 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 40% 39% 41% 36% 41% 42% 48% 78% 50% 9% 49% 39% 36% 42%
Paul Ryan 35% 36% 34% 47% 32% 25% 25% 2% 17% 67% 26% 34% 38% 38%
Both equally 22% 23% 21% 15% 26% 29% 23% 17% 31% 20% 19% 26% 24% 19%
Neither 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 40% 85% 79% 26% 54% 81% 28% 8% 36% 7% 17% 2% 8%
Paul Ryan 35% 4% 2% 47% — 2% 25% 67% 28% 1% 40% 76% 51%
Both equally 22% 11% 18% 24% 40% 17% 37% 22% 30% 20% 34% 20% 25%
Neither 3% - - 3% 6% - 9% 2% 6% 1% 9% 2% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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27. Words used to describe Candidates — Accurate
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 45% 61% 45% 34% 34% 88% 59% 35% 54% 44% 43% 43% 92% 35% 3%
Paul Ryan 47% 27% 49% 58% 56% 11% 36% 56% 39% 50% 53% 42% 5% 53% 88%
Both equally 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 10% 1% 7% 6%
Neither 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% — 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 45% 44% 47% 38% 48% 48% 54% 93% 64% 4% 53% 47% 42% 44%
Paul Ryan 47% 49% 45% 56% 45% 38% 39% 4% 27% 88% 37% 46% 51% 49%
Both equally 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 0% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6%
Neither 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 45% 99% 88% 29% 99% 98% 33% 5% 49% 92% 10% - 4%
Paul Ryan 47% — 2% 62% — 0% 43% 87% 39% 3% 72% 93% 74%
Both equally 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 13%
Neither 4% - 7% 4% — 1% 19% 3% 8% 3% 9% 2% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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28. Words used to describe Candidates — Clear
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 40% 49% 41% 29% 28% 82% 55% 29% 49% 38% 36% 36% 81% 28% 5%
Paul Ryan 43% 29% 43% 52% 52% 7% 37% 38% 35% 45% 51% 40% 3% 49% 79%
Both equally 14% 17% 12% 18% 17% 11% 7% 14% 14% 15% 8% 21% 15% 15% 14%
Neither 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 19% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 40% 37% 42% 36% 42% 38% 47% 83% 51% 5% 44% 42% 37% 39%
Paul Ryan 43% 45% 40% 48% 43% 37% 33% 1% 27% 79% 37% 43% 46% 41%
Both equally 14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 20% 16% 13% 19% 13% 19% 13% 13% 15%
Neither 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 40% 98% 2% 24% 74% 84% 22% 6% 36% 81% 7% 1% -
Paul Ryan 43% — 1% 57% — 1% 32% 81% 32% 2% 58% 88% 67%
Both equally 14% 2% 27% 15% 26% 15% 30% 10% 27% 14% 26% 10% 26%
Neither 3% - - 5% - 0% 17% 3% 4% 3% 9% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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29. Words used to describe Candidates — Honest
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 42% 58% 41% 33% 33% 82% 52% 36% 50% 42% 34% 42% 89% 33% 1%
Paul Ryan 46% 29% 46% 59% 57% 7% 30% 53% 40% 50% 46% 40% 3% 53% 87%
Both equally 8% 8% 9% 6% 6% 11% 17% 5% 9% 5% 16% 13% 6% 8% 11%
Neither 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% — 1% 6% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 42% 42% 43% 35% 47% 45% 51% 91% 58% 2% 49% 46% 40% 39%
Paul Ryan 46% 49% 44% 54% 44% 41% 35% 1% 26% 88% 38% 47% 47% 51%
Both equally 8% 6% 11% 10% 7% 8% 7% 5% 12% 9% 8% 4% 10% 9%
Neither 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% 7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 42% 99% 94% 28% 69% 93% 39% 3% 44% 87% 8% 0% —
Paul Ryan 46% — 2% 61% — 0% 45% 84% 41% 2% 69% 92% 87%
Both equally 8% 1% 4% 7% 23% 6% 8% 10% 7% 9% 14% 5% 13%
Neither 3% - - 3% 8% 1% 8% 3% 7% 2% 8% 2% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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30. Words used to describe Candidates — Attractive
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 12% 17% 12% 10% 9% 27% 12% 13% 17% 13% 5% 7% 28% 6% 1%
Paul Ryan 44% 43% 44% 44% 50% 10% 53% 39% 34% 44% 64% 51% 16% 44% 73%
Both equally 21% 12% 21% 28% 24% 17% 13% 7% 20% 20% 18% 20% 26% 22% 13%
Neither 23% 29% 24% 18% 17% 46% 22% 40% 29% 22% 13% 23% 30% 28% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 12% 9% 15% 10% 15% 10% 12% 31% 11% 2% 8% 18% 12% 10%
Paul Ryan 44% 44% 44% 47% 43% 45% 35% 19% 28% 69% 44% 47% 42% 43%
Both equally 21% 19% 22% 17% 19% 24% 29% 23% 30% 15% 19% 18% 19% 27%
Neither 23% 28% 19% 25% 23% 21% 24% 27% 31% 14% 28% 17% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 12% 67% 31% 4% 12% 35% 8% 0% 3% 25% 2% - -
Paul Ryan 44% 1% 13% 56% 6% 12% 50% 71% 43% 17% 50% 74% 76%
Both equally 21% 11% 37% 20% 33% 30% 24% 12% 26% 25% 26% 14% 15%
Neither 23% 21% 19% 20% 48% 24% 18% 16% 28% 33% 22% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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31. Words used to describe Candidates — Trustworthy
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 43% 51% 44% 34% 33% 92% 45% 35% 54% 43% 31% 40% 93% 31% 2%
Paul Ryan 48% 34% 48% 60% 59% 7% 37% 57% 39% 51% 53% 47% 3% 55% 91%
Both equally 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 0% 10% 2% 2% 4% 12% 7% 1% 8% 5%
Neither 4% 9% 3% 1% 3% 0% 7% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 43% 42% 45% 39% 43% 49% 49% 93% 59% 2% 49% 46% 41% 41%
Paul Ryan 48% 51% 46% 56% 48% 41% 36% 1% 29% 91% 44% 47% 49% 51%
Both equally 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 9% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Neither 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 43% 99% 91% 26% 100% 96% 32% 1% 47% 88% 8% 1% -
Paul Ryan 48% - 2% 65% — 1% 45% 90% 43% 4% 77% 94% 74%
Both equally 5% 1% 3% 4% — 2% 12% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 17%
Neither 4% - 4% 4% — 1% 11% 5% 4% 3% 10% 2% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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32. Words used to describe Candidates — Friendly
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 31% 44% 31% 23% 24% 63% 40% 24% 35% 35% 25% 23% 63% 26% 3%
Paul Ryan 42% 31% 43% 48% 49% 9% 37% 48% 38% 40% 44% 41% 4% 50% 76%
Both equally 21% 18% 20% 25% 21% 28% 13% 19% 21% 20% 23% 28% 25% 19% 18%
Neither 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 0% 10% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 31% 29% 34% 28% 35% 30% 34% 65% 41% 3% 33% 38% 31% 25%
Paul Ryan 42% 45% 39% 50% 39% 38% 31% 3% 25% 7% 37% 39% 42% 48%
Both equally 21% 19% 22% 18% 20% 21% 30% 22% 29% 16% 25% 18% 21% 21%
Neither 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 11% 6% 10% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 31% 78% 56% 18% 51% 60% 24% 5% 27% 62% 10% 2% 11%
Paul Ryan 42% — 4% 53% — 3% 35% 74% 37% 6% 57% 81% 60%
Both equally 21% 16% 26% 22% 47% 29% 27% 16% 27% 24% 26% 15% 8%
Neither 6% 6% 15% 7% 2% 8% 14% 5% 9% 8% 7% 2% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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33. Words used to describe Candidates — Hostile
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 53% 38% 54% 59% 61% 11% 49% 64% 45% 53% 62% 49% 13% 59% 90%
Paul Ryan 18% 28% 17% 13% 12% 39% 28% 13% 25% 17% 15% 13% 39% 11% 2%
Both equally 7% 12% 5% 6% 6% 10% 10% 7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 11% 8% 1%
Neither 23% 22% 23% 22% 21% 40% 13% 16% 22% 27% 15% 32% 38% 22% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 53% 53% 52% 63% 46% 47% 45% 15% 31% 90% 49% 49% 54% 55%
Paul Ryan 18% 18% 18% 17% 22% 16% 16% 33% 25% 2% 24% 24% 14% 15%
Both equally 7% 9% 4% 4% 6% 13% 7% 11% 13% 1% 7% 5% 8% 7%
Neither 23% 19% 26% 17% 26% 24% 32% 41% 31% 6% 20% 22% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 53% 8% 4% 67% — 8% 50% 91% 47% 14% 77% 92% 80%
Paul Ryan 18% 49% 44% 9% 29% 40% 9% 1% 13% 35% 4% 2% 4%
Both equally 7% 6% 18% 6% 13% 10% 17% 2% 9% 13% 4% 0% 5%
Neither 23% 36% 33% 18% 58% 42% 24% 5% 30% 39% 15% 6% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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34. Words used to describe Candidates — Coherent
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 32% 42% 29% 31% 26% 54% 38% 29% 35% 33% 24% 33% 67% 20% 5%
Paul Ryan 43% 28% 47% 46% 49% 18% 37% 52% 36% 46% 50% 40% 9% 48% 76%
Both equally 21% 24% 20% 22% 23% 19% 16% 14% 21% 21% 25% 24% 23% 23% 18%
Neither 4% 7% 4% 1% 2% 9% 9% 4% 8% 1% 2% 3% 2% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 32% 31% 32% 27% 34% 32% 41% 75% 30% 5% 37% 35% 29% 29%
Paul Ryan 43% 47% 39% 50% 40% 40% 35% 2% 32% 77% 35% 45% 46% 43%
Both equally 21% 17% 26% 19% 21% 25% 23% 22% 28% 16% 25% 15% 20% 27%
Neither 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% 1% 9% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 32% 86% 64% 19% 42% 68% 22% 5% 25% 62% 5% 4% 4%
Paul Ryan 43% — 3% 55% 16% 4% 39% 77% 36% 6% 61% 84% 64%
Both equally 21% 12% 27% 22% 27% 24% 36% 15% 33% 26% 31% 11% 33%
Neither 4% 2% 6% 3% 16% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 1% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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35. Words used to describe Candidates — Old
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 60% 50% 62% 63% 64% 42% 52% 75% 57% 60% 64% 53% 29% 69% 86%
Paul Ryan 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% — — - 1% — 2% 2% — 0%
Both equally 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% 1% 3% — 2%
Neither 37% 45% 37% 33% 34% 52% 47% 24% 39% 38% 36% 44% 66% 31% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 60% 62% 59% 70% 56% 54% 52% 23% 57% 86% 49% 58% 64% 62%
Paul Ryan 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% — 1% 1%
Both equally 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% — 1% 1% 1% 1% 7% 0% 1% 1%
Neither 37% 37% 38% 27% 42% 45% 45% 75% 40% 13% 43% 42% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 60% 5% 41% 68% 47% 20% 63% 86% 65% 32% 80% 86% 91%
Paul Ryan 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% — 1% 1% 1% — 0% -
Both equally 2% 3% — 1% — 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% -
Neither 37% 90% 57% 30% 51% 77% 36% 13% 32% 63% 19% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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36. Words used to describe Candidates — Immature
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 43% 30% 45% 49% 51% 13% 38% 50% 37% 45% 48% 39% 6% 52% 7%
Paul Ryan 27% 32% 26% 24% 22% 44% 34% 22% 28% 27% 31% 23% 55% 18% 5%
Both equally 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7% 4% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3%
Neither 25% 35% 23% 25% 24% 38% 20% 23% 27% 24% 20% 35% 33% 27% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 43% 44% 42% 52% 41% 38% 34% 1% 31% 78% 33% 45% 43% 49%
Paul Ryan 27% 27% 28% 22% 32% 26% 31% 57% 34% 4% 25% 32% 24% 29%
Both equally 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 1% 7% 2%
Neither 25% 25% 26% 20% 26% 31% 32% 33% 32% 16% 36% 22% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 43% — 2% 55% — 1% 42% 78% 33% 5% 62% 85% 63%
Paul Ryan 27% 91% 56% 16% 42% 61% 21% 4% 24% 53% 12% 1% 7%
Both equally 4% - 8% 4% — 5% — 1% 9% 6% 3% 3% —
Neither 25% 9% 34% 26% 58% 33% 38% 18% 34% 37% 23% 12% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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37. Words used to describe Candidates — Negative
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 47% 32% 48% 54% 57% 6% 37% 58% 38% 49% 53% 45% 3% 56% 86%
Paul Ryan 32% 42% 32% 26% 24% 73% 34% 25% 42% 31% 25% 31% 69% 24% 1%
Both equally 9% 6% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 6% 12% 10% 3%
Neither 12% 20% 10% 12% 11% 11% 19% 8% 10% 12% 14% 18% 16% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 47% 50% 43% 55% 43% 43% 39% 2% 29% 87% 39% 45% 50% 49%
Paul Ryan 32% 32% 32% 28% 36% 33% 34% 68% 45% 1% 37% 42% 31% 24%
Both equally 9% 8% 9% 10% 4% 11% 12% 14% 11% 4% 13% 4% 8% 11%
Neither 12% 9% 15% 6% 16% 13% 16% 16% 15% 8% 12% 9% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 47% 1% 2% 62% — 1% 48% 85% 40% 4% 71% 92% 66%
Paul Ryan 32% 85% 70% 18% 74% 70% 33% 1% 32% 67% 5% - 4%
Both equally 9% — 12% 9% 13% 12% 6% 3% 15% 13% 11% 2% 22%
Neither 12% 14% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 11% 13% 16% 13% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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38. Words used to describe Candidates — Thoughtful
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 35% 44% 34% 28% 27% 64% 41% 33% 42% 33% 28% 32% 2% 27% 1%
Paul Ryan 46% 28% 48% 57% 56% 6% 43% 41% 38% 49% 55% 41% 3% 53% 87%
Both equally 16% 23% 15% 14% 14% 28% 11% 17% 17% 16% 15% 21% 22% 15% 11%
Neither 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 9% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 35% 36% 33% 31% 35% 38% 41% 74% 45% 2% 43% 42% 29% 32%
Paul Ryan 46% 47% 46% 56% 41% 39% 40% 2% 26% 87% 37% 45% 48% 51%
Both equally 16% 14% 18% 12% 20% 17% 15% 20% 25% 10% 17% 9% 20% 14%
Neither 3% 3% 3% 0% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 35% 88% 68% 21% 67% 76% 19% 0% 38% 71% 5% 0% —
Paul Ryan 46% - 4% 60% — 2% 42% 84% 41% 4% 68% 91% 79%
Both equally 16% 10% 20% 16% 33% 20% 23% 12% 17% 22% 16% 8% 21%
Neither 3% 3% 8% 3% - 2% 16% 3% 4% 3% 11% 1% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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39. Words used to describe Candidates — Sneaky
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Vice Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 40% 28% 40% 51% 48% 7% 30% 52% 34% 41% 40% 36% 3% 48% 73%
Paul Ryan 36% 53% 35% 24% 27% 76% 42% 28% 45% 34% 24% 33% 2% 31% 2%
Both equally 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% — 2% — 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Neither 21% 18% 22% 23% 22% 18% 26% 20% 17% 23% 33% 28% 24% 18% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 40% 43% 37% 46% 39% 35% 32% 1% 24% 75% 33% 39% 42% 44%
Paul Ryan 36% 36% 36% 31% 42% 36% 34% 2% 53% 2% 39% 40% 35% 31%
Both equally 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Neither 21% 17% 26% 20% 17% 26% 28% 25% 20% 21% 26% 20% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 40% — 2% 53% — 1% 30% 75% 32% 3% 52% 82% 61%
Paul Ryan 36% 83% 70% 21% 74% 74% 22% 3% 37% 73% 8% 1% 4%
Both equally 3% 2% 2% 3% — 0% 8% 2% 8% 1% 6% 2% 6%
Neither 21% 16% 27% 24% 26% 25% 40% 20% 23% 23% 33% 15% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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40. Would like to reverse the Democratic ticket
Would you prefer that Biden were the Democratic Presidential candidate instead of Obama?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Absolutely 11% 5% 14% 8% 10% 18% — 26% 16% 10% 6% 9% 9% 14% 11%
Probably 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 2% 17% 8% 13% 14% 15% 9% 5% 14% 19%
Probably not 27% 46% 22% 23% 26% 32% 29% 21% 29% 24% 26% 32% 41% 19% 19%
Absolutely not 40% 20% 45% 44% 39% 42% 45% 40% 33% 47% 48% 39% 39% 46% 37%
Not sure 9% 15% 6% 13% 10% 5% 8% 5% 11% 5% 6% 11% 7% 7% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
Absolutely 11% 12% 10% 18% 6% 5% 12% 5% 10% 14% 7% 14% 12% 9%
Probably 13% 14% 11% 14% 13% 11% 10% 4% 14% 18% 12% 9% 13% 15%
Probably not 27% 30% 23% 17% 36% 28% 34% 38% 38% 15% 34% 18% 28% 28%
Absolutely not 40% 35% 46% 41% 38% 46% 37% 45% 32% 43% 35% 46% 40% 40%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 8% 6% 11% 11% 12% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Absolutely 11% 1% 12% 11% 16% 5% 11% 14% 10% 8% 15% 14% 7%
Probably 13% — 5% 16% 3% 5% 7% 21% 14% 8% 26% 14% 5%
Probably not 27% 51% 47% 20% 39% 41% 41% 13% 26% 38% 16% 17% 20%
Absolutely not 40% 41% 30% 43% 36% 43% 31% 41% 38% 38% 40% 43% 51%
Not sure 9% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 11% 11% 11% 8% 4% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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41. Would like to reverse the Republican ticket
Would you prefer that Ryan were the Republican Presidential candidate instead of Romney?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Absolutely 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4%
Probably 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 5% 2% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 5% 10% 10%
Probably not 36% 48% 32% 36% 38% 23% 39% 34% 32% 35% 49% 37% 22% 32% 54%
Absolutely not 40% 31% 41% 43% 37% 51% 45% 40% 40% 38% 32% 45% 53% 43% 23%
Not sure 11% 8% 12% 10% 10% 17% 9% 13% 13% 11% 6% 7% 14% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
Absolutely 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 10% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7%
Probably 8% 11% 5% 6% 9% 10% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 10% 10% 5%
Probably not 36% 36% 35% 35% 42% 32% 29% 24% 24% 49% 39% 31% 37% 35%
Absolutely not 40% 37% 43% 43% 34% 41% 45% 54% 48% 26% 42% 38% 37% 46%
Not sure 11% 12% 11% 14% 9% 8% 13% 12% 14% 9% 10% 18% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Absolutely 5% 0% 11% 6% 2% 5% 9% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Probably 8% 1% 16% 10% 5% 6% 17% 9% 11% 6% 8% 11% 4%
Probably not 36% 31% 10% 41% 18% 21% 28% 50% 34% 23% 41% 49% 51%
Absolutely not 40% 57% 44% 35% 73% 58% 41% 24% 44% 54% 41% 22% 30%
Not sure 11% 10% 19% 9% 2% 10% 5% 10% 8% 12% 3% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)

53



YouGov You
42. VP Candidate that makes more money
Which Vice Presidential candidate do you think has more money?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Joe Biden 45% 29% 47% 49% 48% 33% 33% 54% 42% 44% 44% 47% 23% 48% 65%
Both about the
same 14% 19% 13% 14% 14% 18% 13% 15% 15% 15% 12% 17% 20% 13% 10%
Paul Ryan 19% 34% 16% 13% 16% 24% 35% 8% 20% 19% 23% 16% 35% 17% 4%
Not sure 22% 18% 23% 24% 22% 25% 20% 22% 22% 22% 20% 20% 22% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
Joe Biden 45% 45% 44% 53% 41% 42% 34% 16% 41% 64% 38% 50% 45% 43%
Both about the
same 14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 16% 23% 24% 14% 9% 18% 10% 17% 11%
Paul Ryan 19% 23% 15% 9% 28% 18% 26% 37% 22% 7% 21% 18% 15% 23%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 26% 19% 23% 17% 23% 23% 21% 23% 21% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Joe Biden 45% 23% 33% 51% 44% 24% 40% 63% 50% 24% 47% 68% 68%
Both about the
same 14% 21% 12% 15% 5% 22% 34% 8% 12% 19% 16% 8% 4%
Paul Ryan 19% 33% 30% 15% 15% 35% 10% 8% 11% 32% 6% 7% -
Not sure 22% 23% 25% 19% 36% 19% 16% 20% 27% 24% 31% 16% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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43. Plan to watch more debates
Do you plan to watch the next few Presdiential debates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Yes 97% 98% 97% 97% 98% 92% 98% 98% 97% 96% 100% 97% 99% 93% 99%
No 0% 1% 0% — 0% - 1% - — — — 1% — — 1%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 8% 1% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 1% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 97% 97% 97% 95% 99% 98% 96% 97% 96% 97% 95% 93% 99% 98%
No 0% — 0% — — 1% 1% — 0% 0% — 0% 1%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin  Notsure Joe Bidenwon Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Yes 97% 100% 100% 99% 84% 99% 100% 98% 94% 96% 98% 98% 93%
No 0% - — — — — — - — — 1% 0% —
Not sure 3% - — 1% 16% 1% - 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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44. Legal abortions
When do you think abortion should be legal? (A) Abortion should always be legal. There should be no restrictions on abortion.; (B) Abortion should be legal, but
with some restrictions (such as for minors or late-term abortions).; (C) Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such as when the life of the mother is
in danger.; (D) Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed.
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
A 27% 35% 27% 21% 21% 48% 34% 24% 32% 27% 21% 29% 54% 21% 3%
B 29% 32% 31% 23% 29% 27% 33% 33% 28% 30% 40% 30% 33% 32% 23%
C 37% 29% 34% 49% 40% 24% 32% 35% 32% 36% 33% 36% 11% 38% 61%
D 7% 4% 8% 7% 9% 2% 1% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 1% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
A 27% 27% 27% 23% 27% 28% 36% 57% 34% 3% 27% 29% 25% 28%
B 29% 27% 32% 23% 33% 36% 30% 35% 36% 22% 32% 27% 27% 33%
C 37% 40% 33% 44% 37% 27% 29% 6% 24% 63% 34% 36% 38% 37%
D 7% 6% 8% 10% 4% 9% 5% 2% 5% 12% 7% 8% 10% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
A 27% 59% 58% 21% 48% 60% 38% 5% 27% 51% 12% 3% 4%
B 29% 24% 23% 28% 46% 28% 31% 21% 40% 35% 28% 23% 18%
C 37% 10% 19% 44% 1% 9% 31% 63% 29% 13% 52% 60% 64%
D 7% 7% — 7% 5% 3% — 11% 5% 1% 8% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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45. Age
Age
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
18-34 18% 100% — - 14% 22% 28% 30% 20% 15% 21% 20% 22% 18% 13%
35-64 59% — 100% — 59% 62% 61% 53% 57% 60% 69% 65% 60% 59% 58%
65+ 23% - — 100% 27% 16% 11% 17% 23% 25% 11% 15% 18% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
18-34 18% 20% 16% 3% 32% 26% 15% 29% 17% 11% 33% 13% 17% 14%
35-64 59% 59% 59% 62% 53% 60% 62% 54% 65% 58% 47% 63% 61% 60%
65+ 23% 21% 25% 34% 14% 15% 23% 17% 19% 31% 20% 24% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
18-34 18% 28% 24% 12% 19% 17% 35% 12% 13% 25% 11% 13% -
35-64 59% 56% 55% 60% 2% 63% 39% 63% 55% 58% 63% 59% 50%
65+ 23% 16% 21% 28% 10% 20% 26% 25% 32% 17% 27% 28% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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46. Race
Race
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
White 68% 54% 67% 80% 100% - - — 61% 71% 64% 78% 49% 2% 84%
Black 15% 18% 16% 10% — 100% — — 28% 13% 1% 7% 34% 7% 2%
Hispanic 12% 18% 12% 6% - — 100% — 9% 9% 27% 11% 14% 12% 10%
Other 6% 9% 5% 4% - — . 100% 3% 7% 8% 4% 3% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
White 68% 70% 66% 65% 64% 77% 73% 60% 55% 82% 2% 67% 67% 68%
Black 15% 14% 16% 22% 14% 6% 9% 19% 26% 3% 21% 19% 15% 6%
Hispanic 12% 11% 12% 9% 17% 9% 10% 14% 14% 9% 5% 10% 13% 16%
Other 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 8% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Biden won They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
White 68% 50% 70% 80% 37% 58% 90% 83% 71% 52% 78% 83% 100%
Black 15% 29% 22% 5% 54% 27% 1% 1% 12% 29% 1% 3% —
Hispanic 12% 13% 3% 10% 8% 11% — 11% 9% 14% 10% 10% -
Other 6% 8% 4% 6% 1% 4% 9% 5% 8% 4% 12% 5% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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47. Family Income
Family Income
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Under 40 35% 38% 33% 39% 32% 64% 26% 18% 100% — — — 42% 35% 28%
40-80 34% 29% 34% 41% 36% 28% 27% 48% - 100% - — 32% 38% 34%
80-100 13% 14% 14% 7% 12% 1% 30% 20% — — 100% — 10% 10% 18%
100+ 17% 19% 19% 12% 20% 7% 17% 14% — — — 100% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (646) (71) (419) (156) (513) (59) (34) (40) (190) (246) (74) (136) (221) (194) (225)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Under 40 35% 34% 37% 53% 33% 22% 9% 31% 45% 28% 34% 39% 38% 28%
40-80 34% 34% 35% 32% 38% 33% 36% 38% 29% 38% 32% 33% 35% 36%
80-100 13% 12% 13% 10% 12% 17% 15% 15% 7% 16% 8% 14% 18%
100+ 17% 20% 15% 5% 17% 28% 40% 16% 19% 19% 25% 20% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (646) (318) (328) (193) (204) (142) (107) (174) (163) (295) (99) (143) (246) (158)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Under 40 35% 49% 41% 31% 2% 43% 29% 26% 47% 41% 27% 30% 55%
40-80 34% 24% 33% 35% 21% 31% 21% 38% 30% 31% 38% 37% 37%
80-100 13% 10% 5% 14% - 8% 21% 16% 12% 11% 19% 13% 8%
100+ 17% 17% 21% 19% 7% 18% 30% 20% 10% 17% 17% 19% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (646) (43) (43) (386) 17) (171) (30) (210) (92) (286) (99) (246) (15)
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48. 7 point Party ID
Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?*
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Strong Democrat 29% 34% 30% 24% 21% 70% 32% 21% 37% 28% 27% 29% 83% — —
Not very strong
Democrat 6% 10% 6% 3% 5% 10% 9% — 7% 7% 4% 5% 17% — —
Lean Democrat 7% 11% 5% 8% 8% 6% 1% 13% 6% 9% 2% 9% - 22% —
Independent 9% 11% 11% 5% 8% 6% 17% 21% 10% 8% 6% 6% — 31% —
Lean Republican 14% 9% 15% 19% 18% 1% 13% 16% 13% 16% 14% 15% — 47% —
Not very strong
Republican 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% — 10% 10% 5% 6% 13% 4% — — 19%
Strong Republican 26% 21% 26% 32% 34% 4% 17% 18% 21% 26% 33% 32% — — 81%
Not sure 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% — - 1% 1% - 1% - — -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Strong Democrat 29% 27% 32% 27% 26% 31% 42% 2% 32% 1% 34% 33% 27% 28%
Not very strong
Democrat 6% 4% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5% 11% 9% 1% 8% 3% 9% 3%
Lean Democrat 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 13% 4% 12% 13% 0% 11% 6% 5% 8%
Independent 9% 12% 7% 8% 11% 8% 12% 3% 19% 7% 5% 10% 11% 9%
Lean Republican 14% 18% 11% 15% 15% 13% 14% 1% 15% 23% 11% 12% 16% 16%
Not very strong
Republican 6% 5% 8% 8% 3% 8% 7% — 6% 11% 2% 2% 8% 10%
Strong Republican 26% 27% 26% 32% 28% 20% 17% 0% 6% 56% 29% 32% 23% 25%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% — 0% 1% 1% — 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

continued on the next page . ..
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You

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate

continued from previous page

Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate

Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
Strong Democrat 29% 64% 70% 18% 55% 68% 19% 1% 27% 60% 5% 1% —
Not very strong
Democrat 6% 11% 14% 5% - 10% 18% 1% 4% 11% 3% 1% -
Lean Democrat 7% 18% 12% 4% 18% 14% 10% 0% 8% 14% 1% 0% 7%
Independent 9% 4% — 10% 23% 6% 5% 10% 17% 9% 12% 9% 12%
Lean Republican 14% - 2% 19% 4% 0% 10% 27% 12% 1% 26% 27% 28%
Not very strong
Republican 6% 3% — 7% — 0% 9% 10% 10% 2% 11% 10% -
Strong Republican 26% — 2% 35% — — 28% 50% 22% 2% 41% 51% 50%
Not sure 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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49. Gender
Gender
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Male 51% 57% 51% 46% 52% 47% 50% 45% 50% 51% 50% 60% 44% 59% 50%
Female 49% 43% 49% 54% 48% 53% 50% 55% 50% 49% 50% 40% 56% 41% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Male 51% 100% — 46% 57% 47% 57% 43% 58% 54% 56% 43% 53% 52%
Female 49% — 100% 54% 43% 53% 43% 57% 42% 46% 44% 57% 47% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Bidenwon Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Male 51% 42% 47% 55% 52% 50% 58% 58% 40% 50% 44% 54% 44%
Female 49% 58% 53% 45% 48% 50% 42% 42% 60% 50% 56% 46% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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50. Education
Education
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
HS or Less 38% 6% 40% 56% 36% 56% 30% 26% 57% 35% 30% 11% 34% 33% 46%
Some College 30% 55% 27% 19% 29% 29% 45% 23% 29% 34% 30% 30% 29% 33% 29%
College Grad 20% 29% 20% 12% 22% 7% 15% 33% 12% 19% 26% 32% 21% 22% 17%
Post grad 12% 10% 13% 13% 13% 8% 10% 18% 3% 12% 14% 27% 16% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
HS or Less 38% 34% 41% 100% - — — 24% 36% 44% 36% 45% 37% 34%
Some College 30% 34% 27% — 100% — — 34% 29% 29% 29% 27% 31% 32%
College Grad 20% 18% 21% - - 100% - 26% 21% 16% 21% 18% 19% 22%
Post grad 12% 14% 11% - - — 100% 15% 14% 10% 14% 10% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (870) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They willtie  Ryan willwin ~ Not sure  Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryan won Not sure
HS or Less 38% 23% 22% 36% 56% 28% 26% 38% 44% 33% 37% 43% 57%
Some College 30% 43% 27% 29% 12% 31% 24% 32% 20% 32% 26% 30% 22%
College Grad 20% 24% 28% 21% 20% 25% 32% 17% 22% 22% 20% 17% 10%
Post grad 12% 10% 23% 14% 12% 16% 17% 12% 14% 14% 16% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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51. Ideology - 5 pnt
Ideology - 5 pnt
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Very liberal 8% 15% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 15% 7% 9% 13% 8% 19% 5% -
Liberal 18% 28% 17% 14% 15% 27% 24% 18% 18% 22% 20% 18% 43% 9% 0%
Moderate 27% 25% 30% 22% 22% 48% 33% 22% 35% 23% 16% 30% 31% 40% 10%
Conservative 26% 14% 25% 36% 32% 2% 20% 21% 18% 26% 33% 29% 2% 26% 51%
Very Conservative 18% 12% 18% 23% 20% 6% 16% 24% 14% 19% 18% 15% 1% 15% 39%
Not Sure 3% 6% 3% 0% 2% 11% — — 8% 1% — 1% 5% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Very liberal 8% 8% 8% 3% 8% 15% 14% 31% — — 9% 13% 6% 7%
Liberal 18% 14% 22% 14% 21% 20% 19% 69% — — 24% 13% 19% 17%
Moderate 27% 31% 23% 26% 26% 29% 30% - 100% — 24% 25% 30% 26%
Conservative 26% 28% 24% 29% 27% 19% 24% — — 59% 25% 26% 24% 29%
Very Conservative 18% 18% 18% 22% 15% 17% 14% - - 41% 13% 19% 19% 18%
Not Sure 3% 1% 5% 7% 3% - — — — — 5% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Very liberal 8% 28% 15% 4% 12% 19% 9% — 7% 17% 2% — —
Liberal 18% 31% 43% 15% 10% 39% 27% 0% 16% 36% 4% 1% -
Moderate 27% 34% 36% 22% 57% 37% 29% 14% 32% 36% 27% 16% 24%
Conservative 26% 2% 3% 34% 5% 1% 25% 47% 26% 6% 34% 46% 54%
Very Conservative 18% 1% 2% 24% — 0% 10% 37% 11% 0% 31% 35% 15%
Not Sure 3% 3% 1% 2% 16% 2% — 2% 8% 5% 2% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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52. Region
Region
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Northeast 16% 30% 13% 14% 17% 22% 7% 8% 16% 16% 12% 24% 19% 14% 15%
Midwest 21% 15% 23% 22% 21% 27% 18% 16% 23% 21% 14% 24% 21% 19% 22%
South 40% 38% 42% 38% 40% 42% 44% 37% 43% 40% 42% 29% 40% 42% 39%
West 23% 17% 23% 26% 23% 10% 31% 39% 18% 23% 31% 23% 20% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Northeast 16% 18% 14% 15% 15% 17% 19% 20% 14% 14% 100% - — —
Midwest 21% 18% 24% 25% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 22% - 100% - -
South 40% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 42% 38% 44% 40% — — 100% -
West 23% 23% 22% 20% 24% 25% 21% 21% 22% 25% — — — 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin ~ They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure Joe Bidenwon They tied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Northeast 16% 13% 18% 16% 19% 18% 22% 15% 12% 20% 14% 12% 14%
Midwest 21% 19% 28% 19% 43% 20% 23% 19% 26% 21% 17% 23% 24%
South 40% 51% 24% 44% 29% 41% 37% 44% 37% 38% 40% 43% 44%
West 23% 17% 30% 21% 9% 20% 18% 22% 24% 21% 29% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)
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53. Marital Status
Marital Status
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Married 60% 38% 62% 70% 63% 36% 75% 57% 39% 65% 78% 76% 49% 57% 73%
Not Married 40% 62% 38% 30% 37% 64% 25% 43% 61% 35% 22% 24% 51% 43% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (81) (491) (204) (613) (67) (41) (55) (190) (246) (74) (136) (253) (241) (273)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Married 60% 59% 61% 65% 54% 55% 66% 48% 54% 72% 48% 66% 60% 61%
Not Married 40% 41% 39% 35% 46% 45% 34% 52% 46% 28% 52% 34% 40% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (376) (400) (229) (247) (171) (129) (198) (192) (370) (117) (164) (303) (192)

Perceived winner of Presidential Debate Expected winner of Vice Presidential Debate Perceived winner of VP debate

Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Biden willwin  They will tie  Ryan willwin  Not sure  Joe Bidenwon Theytied Paul Ryanwon Not sure
Married 60% 33% 52% 65% 38% 47% 52% 70% 56% 49% 68% 70% 63%
Not Married 40% 67% 48% 35% 62% 53% 48% 30% 44% 51% 32% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (776) (49) (52) (466) (23) (198) (37) (264) (107) (335) (115) (305) (21)

66



